%\
121440001 SR Eastieghuc k 4o 2osverny,

o es  Us-8UZkZ
07/27/2021 Ndk : ((NJ{SW\U“" @.(jg ‘:’,nﬂlﬂﬂm,?

NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT No. 2

This AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) dated as of July 15" 2021 by and among Navajo Tribal Utility Authority
("NTUA?”), an enterprise of the Navajo Nation, andiNI:Selutions; Inc. (Consultant”) NTUA and
Consultant collectively referred herein as “Parties” or, individually, as a “Party”.

RECITALS

A. NTUA and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated 3%
September, 2020 (*Agreement”), pursuant to which Consultant agreed to provide and
procure Project Management Services in accordance with the Scope of Work/Cost
(“Services”) to NTUA and NTUA agreed to pay Consultant a fee to receive such Services.

B. The Parties now desire to amend and increase the total amount to $499,168.00 and extend
contract to December 31, 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

AMENDMENT

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals to this Amendment are incorporated into and made a part
of this Amendment.

2. Definitions. Capitalized terms that are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned
to them as set forth in the original Agreement.

3. Amendment to Agreement.

3.1 The original term under Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended and increased to
- $499,168.00 ‘
3.2 The original term under Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended and extended to
December 31%, 2021.

4, Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment and the terms hereof will commence on
the date identified above.

5. Representations. Each Party hereby represents and warrants, as of the date hereof, with
respect to the Agreement to which it is a party, that:

T T e T S —
AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page |



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

5.1 No default or condition which, with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both,
would constitute a default exists under the Agreement;

5.2 Each of the representations and warranties contained in the Amendment is true and
correct in all material respects; without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
amendments and modifications contained herein will not render any representation
or warranty contained in the Agreement false or inaccurate as of the date hereof:

5.3 No changes have been made to the organizational documents of either Party since the
date of the Agreements unless such changes have been previously reported;

5.4 The Parties have full power and authority to execute this Amendment and no consents
are required for such execution other than any consent which has already been
obtained.

6. Modification. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Amendment, and no
consent to any departure by the Parties therefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same
shall be in writing by the party granting such modification, waiver or consent.

7 Merger and Integration. This Amendment, the original Agreement and the matters
incorporated by reference contain the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the
matters covered and the transactions contemplated hereby.

8. Incorporation. Except as otherwise amended or modified herein, the terms, conditions and
provisions of the original Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full
herein and remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between
the terms of the Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.
Nothing in this Amendment shall, however, eliminate or modify any special condition, affirmative
covenant or special negative covenant specified in the Agreement.

9, Miscellaneous.

9.1 This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
subject matter hereof, and all prior discussions, negotiations, and document drafts are
merged herein. Except as specifically modified hereby, the Agreement is and remain
unmodified and in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed. All
references in any document to which the parties hereto are a party to the Agreement
or henceforth shall be deemed to mean and refer to the Agreement as amended by
this Amendment.

9.2 This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken
together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute
this Amendment by signing any such counterpart.

e
AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 2



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NTUA and Consultant have executed this Amendment as of
the date first above written.

NTUA: Consultant:
NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY NI Solutions, Inc.

% z 2% 41@ By: ;Sq 7,
Walter W. Haase, P.E. Gregory Neibarger

General Mange Vice President
Date: *,7;{ EZ z/ ,Z,ﬂ Q / Date: __July 21, 2021

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 3



FIXED VENDOR 106805
PO 45-86262

L1 3000181 $272,800.00
L2 3000141 $16,368.00

=>$289,168.00 NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJQ NATION

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT No. 1

This AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) dated as of January 28" , 2021 by and among Navajo Tribal Utility Authority
(“NTUA?™), an enterprise of the Navajo Nation, and NI Solutions, Inc. (“Consultant”) NTUA and
Consultant collectively referred herein as “Parties” or, individually, as a “Party”.

RECITALS

A. NTUA and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated 3™ of
September, 2020 (“Agreement”), pursuant to which Consultant agreed to provide and
procure_Project Administration Services_in accordance with the Scope of Work/Cost
(“Services”) to NTUA and NTUA agreed to pay Consultant a fee to receive such Services.

B. The parties now desire to amend and increase total amount to $289,168.00 and to extend
contract to July 30%, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other goad and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

AMENDMENT
1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals to this Amendment are incorporated into and made a part
of this Amendment.
2 Definitions. Capitalized terms that are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned

to them as set forth in the original Agreement.

3 Amendment to Agreement.

3.1  The original term under Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended and increased
to $289,168.00

3.2 The original term under Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended and extended
to July 30®, 2021.

4. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment and the terms hereof will commence on
the date identified above.

%

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 1



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

5. Representations. Each Party hereby represents and wamants, as of the date hereof, with
respect to the Agreement to which it is a party, that:

5.1 No default or condition which, with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both,
would constitute a default exists under the Agreement;

52 Each of the represcntations and warranties contained in the Amendment is truc and
correct in all material respects; without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
amendments and modifications contained hercin will not render any representation
or warranty contained in the Agreement false or inaccurate as of the date hereof;

5.3 No changes have been made to the organizational documents of either Party since the
date of the Agreements unless such changes have been previously reported;

3.4  The Parties have full power and authority to execute this Amendment and no consents
are required for such execution other than any consent which has already been
obtained.

6. Modification. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Amendment, and no
consent to any departure by the Parties therefrom, shall in any cvent be effective unless the same
shall be in writing by the party granting such modification, waiver or consent.

7. Merger_and Integration. This Amendment, the original Agrcement and the matters
incorporated by reference contain the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the
matters covered and the transactions contemplated hereby.

8. Incorporation, Except as otherwise amended or madified herein, the terms, conditions and
provisions of the original Agreement are incorporated hercin by reference as if set forth in full
herein and remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between
the terms of the Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.
Nothing in this Amendment shall, however, eliminate or modify any special condition, affirmative
covenant or special negative covenant specified in the Agrecment.

9.  Miscellaneous.

9.1 This Amendment constitutes the cntire agreement of the parties with respect to the
subject matter hereof, and all prior discussions, negotiations, and document drafis are
merged herein. Except as specifically modified hereby, the Agreement is and remain
unmodified and in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed. All
refercnces in any document to which the parties hereto are a party to the Agreement
or henceforth shall be deemed to mean and refer to the Agreement as amended by
this Amendment.

SERVICESAGREEMENT ’ ~ Page?



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

9.2 This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken
together shall constitutc one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute
this Amendment by signing any such counterpart,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NTUA and Consultant have exccuted this Amendment as of
the date first above written.

NTUA: Consultant:
NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY NI Solutions, Inc.

2t — -
ﬁ% z %@4{_ By: _~ “I“Fﬂ' : "//“/“/é"")
ter W. Hasase, P.E. Name: Gregory Neilbarger

General Mange Title: Vice President
Date: ﬂf i;/ 2ﬁ & / Date; January 29, 2021

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 3



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This professional services agreement (the “Agreement™) is entered into as of the 37 _day of
_September_ 2020 (“Effective Date") between Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (“NTUA™)and NI
Solutions, Inc._ (“Consultant™) (as used herein “Parties” refers collectively to NTUA end
Consultent, and “Party” refers to NTUA or Consultant by the context).

WHEREAS, NTUA wishes to engage Consultant to assist NTUA in providing essistance
in a certain erea of service, as described below (“Services”) and

WHEREAS, Consultant desires to provide such services 1o NTUA pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth below;

NOW THEREFORE, in considcration of the promiscs, the covenants and representations
contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Temns and Conditions. The Terms and Conditions atiached hercto as Exhibit “A” are
incorporated into this Agreement by reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Services, NTUA hereby retains Consultant to provide professional consulting services to
provide _Project Management Services_ in accordance with the Scope of Work, attached as
Exhibit “B", Consultant shall perform such services and provide additional services as NTUA
should require. Consultant shall act diligently and in accordance with all applicable laws in
performing the Services,

3. Compensation. Consultant shall be compensated at the applicable rates in accordance with the
Scope/Cost of Work attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and shail not exceed $173.500.80 dollars,
which shall be inclusive of all applicable taxcs including Navajo Nation taxes. Consultant
agrees that Services under this Agreement shall not continue for the remainder of the
Agreemenl, unless otherwise agreed to and modified in writing, if such Services shall exceed
the allocated amount.

" All reasonable travel, lodging, and food costs will be reimbursed. NTUA and Consultant shall
take all necessary measurcs necessary to plan travel in as far advance as possible. Consultant
shall provide all the necessary documentation for reimbursement.

4. Time and Availability. Consultant shall devote the time nccessary to satisfactorily perform
the Services for NTUA. Consultant shall give due regard in sclecting dates and time to perform
Services and shall consider the needs of NTUA"s business functions when performing such
Services.




S,

(REVISED 8/6/2019)

Services and shall consider the needs of NTUA's business functions when performing such
Services.

Jemm. This Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and shall continue in full
force until December 31* 2020 in accordance with this Agreement. NTUA and Consultant may

negotiate 10 extend the term of this Agreement and the tenms and conditions if NTUA deems

it necessary, NTUA may terminate this Agreement without cause upon five (5) days wrilten

advance notice to Consultant, Termination shall not discharge or modify any of the obligations

of the Parties arising prior to the effective date of Termination, including obligations to pay for

Services performed prior to effective date of termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NTUA and Consultant have executed this Apreement as of the
date set forth herein.

NTUA Consultant

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NI Solutioz Inc.)
m Z %‘ ol By: .
Walter W, Haase, P.E. Name: Irshad Ansari

General Manager Title: President

Date: 2 /4[ Z, ﬂ 242 Date: _September 4, 2020

20ofll A‘



(REVISED 8/6/2019)

EXHIBIT A

Terms and Conditions

1. Terms and Conditions. The Terms and Conditions (“Terms”) apply to the Services provided to
NTUA by Consultant as set forth in this Agreement to which these Terms are attached. The
Terms are incorporated into the Agreement and constitute the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the Services provided unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, The

_ Agreement is expressly reserved to these Terms and any changes which modify or alter the
Terms or the Agreement arc expressly rejected unless agreed to mutually by both parties,

2. Compensation. The Compensation for the Services shall be set forth in Exhibit “C", unless
otherwise stated.

3. Invoice, The Consultant shall invoice NTUA monthly for fees and expenses incurred in
performance of the Services. Such invoice shall provide a reasonable description and
documentation of the Services provided and costs incurred. NTUA shall pay the amounts
invoiced within sixty (60) days of receipt of an invoice from Consultant, In the event of any
dispute as to payment, Parties shall act expeditiously and in good faith to resolve the dispute.
Consultant shall separate, on each invoice, work performed within or outside the territorial
jurisdiction of the Navajo Nation. Such invoices shall break out all hours by personnel name,
travel, out-of-pocket and labor expenses in separate line items, with a reasonable description
and documentation of the tasks completed and costs incurred.

4. Taxes. Consultant shall be responsible for all taxes payable with respect to amounts paid to
Consultant by NTUA hereunder, and unless required by law, NTUA shall not withhold any
laxes from amounts payable to Consultant. Consultant shall promptly provide NTUA with any
certificates necessary to evidence its exemption from withholding, Consultant understands that
it is responsible to pay all applicable taxes and shall, when requested by NTUA, properly
document to NTUA that any and all taxes have becn paid. In the cvent Consultant fails to pay
Navajo Nation taxes required by Navajo law, NTUA shall have the right, but not the obligation,
of withholding Navajo Nation taxes on each invoice presented for payment for work performed
within the Navajo Nation.

Work physically performed within the Navajo Nation is subject to Navajo Nation taxes, “[T]he
taxpayer shall be responsible for paying the Sales Tax only on the gross receipts received for
that portion of the work when the laxpayer is physically located within the Navajo Nation."
(Navajo Nation Sales Tax Regulation §6.106). The applicable Navajo Nation tax shall be paid
directly to The Office of the Navajo Tax Commission by Consultant.

S. Independent Contractor. Consuliant is an independent contractor and will not, through
performance of Services, be or become an agent, partner or employee of NTUA. Consultant is

3010 ANM




6.

7.

(REVISED 8/6/2019)

not granted any authority or responsibility, express, implied or apparent, to bind any act on
behalf of NTUA.

Benefits,. Consultant shall not be entitled to participate in any benefits or programs maintained
by NTUA for its employees including, but not limited to pension, retirement, life, medical and
disability benefits, profit sharing or other fringe benefits. No workers’ compensation insurance
shall be obtained by NTUA to cover Consultant.

Insurance. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall maintain comprehensive
liability insurance and workers compensation insurance on all its cmployees, and Consultant
shall carry coverage of not less than the following amountsi(i) Commercial General Liability
Insurance (including contractual liability coverage) with coverage limits of not less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, naming NTUA as an additional insured
thereunder; (ii) Commercial Auto Liability insurance with coverage limits of not less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occumence, naming NTUA as an additional insured
thereunder and (jii) workers compensation insurance as required by law. At the time of
execution of this Agrcement, Consultant shall provide NTUA with a cerlificate of insurance
evidencing the insurance covcrages required under this Section, and thereafter Consultant shall
provide NTUA with certificates evidencing any renewal thercof. Any modification, rencwal,
replacement or cancellation of such insurance coverages 1o the extent feasible by Consultant’s
insurer, will be provided to NTUA with thirty (30) days prior written notice 1o NTUA.
Approval of Consultant's insurance shall not relieve Consultant of any obligation contained
herein, including  without limitation, Consultant’s defense and indemnity
obligations. Consultant’s insurance shall be primary and non-contributory and is required to
respond and pay prior to any other insurance or self-insurance available.

Indemnification. Consultant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold NTUA and its affiliates,
officers, directors, employecs, agents, successors and assigns harmless from any and all losscs,
liabilitics, damages and claims and all related costs and expenses (including reasonable legal
fees and disbursements and costs of investigation, litigation, settlement, judgment, interest and
penalties) (“Loss” or “Losses”) rulated to or arising from any third-party demand, claim or suit
for damages, injunction, or other relicf, on account of or arising from any actual or alleged: (i)
breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or provision of this Agreement; (ii) damage to
any property; (iii) infringement of any intellectua} property rights or ownership rights; (iv)
public charges and penalties; or (v) demand, liability or lien, provided the foregoing arise in
connection with (1) negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of Consultant or any of
its officers, directors, employees, and agents (other than those acting in a capacity for NTUA)
in connection with the construction, installation, maintenance, presence, use or removal of
systems, channels, equipment or software not provided by NTUA which are connected or are
to be connected to Services; and (2) claims for infringement or misappropriation of any patent,
trade secret, copyright, or other intellectual property rights, arising from the use of equipment
and sofiware, apparatus and systems not provided by or approved for use in connection with the
Services by NTUA. Consultant shall not, however, be responsible for any Losses caused by the
sole negligence or willful misconduct of the NTUA and its officers, direclors, employces,
agents, successors and assigns (other than those acting in capacity for Consultant).

40f10 ANN‘



9.

10.

ll.

12

(REVISED 8/6/2019)

Termination. The following events are also deemed to be events of default pursuant to which
NTUA has the right to terminate as set forth below:

a) NTUA may terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days written notice to Consultant;

b) If default shall be made in any of Consultant's covenants, agrecments, or obligations
contained in this Agreement and Consultant fails to cure said default within fifteen (15)
days after written notice is provided to Consultant by NTUA, or in case of any assignment
or ransfer of this Agreement in violation above, NTUA may, &t its option, terminate this
Agreement by serving five (5) days' notice in writing upon Consultant. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, NTUA shall have the right 10 terminate this Agreement immediately if
Consultant fails to provide evidence of insurance as required in Section 7,

Warranties. Consultant warrants that:

(8)  Consultant's agreement to perform the work pursuant to this Agreement
does not violate any agreement or obligation between Consultant and a third party; and

(b)  The work as delivered lo NTUA will not infringe any copyright, patent,
trade secret, or other proprictary right held by any third party; and

(c)  The Services provided by Consultant shall be performed in a professional
manner, and shall be of high grade, nature, and quality. The Services shall be performed
in a timely manner and shall meet deadlines agreed between Consultant and NTUA; and

(d)  The Services will be of a prolessional quality conforming to generally
accepted industry standard and practices, and performed in a timely manner in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Survival of Obligations, Neither termination nor cxpiration of this Agreement shall terminate
the obligations of the NTUA to Consultant for charges and reimbursements due to Consultant
for performance of services under this Agreement, nor of Consultant with respect to the
protection of NTUA's confidentia! information, supplied by NTUA to Consultant or prepared
by Consultant for NTUA nor any indemnity obligations for the bencfit of either party, all of
which obligations shall survive any termination or expiration hereof,

Confidentiality. In performing consulting Services under this Agreement, Consultant will be
exposed 1o cenain “Confidential Information” (defined below) of NTUA. Consultant agrees
that it will not use such Confidential Information in any way for the benefit of anyone other
than NTUA, and will not disclose such information without the prior written authorization of
the General Menager of NTUA, cither during or after the term of this Agreement, for as long as
such information is classified as Confidential Information.

Confidential Information shall include, but is not limited (o information concerning pateats,
trade secrets, unpublished rates, confidential processes, materigl, rescarch and development,
proprictary sofiwarc, analysis, techniques, material and designs useful to NTUA, vendor nemes,

50of10 ANM




(REVISED 8/6/2019)

customers, supplier lists, databases, management systems, sales and marketing plans of NTUA,
confidential development or research, confidential current or future agreemenlts, or any other
confidential or proprietary information of NTUA.

13. Intellectual Property Rights. Consultant agrees that any computer programs, software,
copyrightable work, discoveries, drawings, plans, improvements and any other work developed

for the benefit of NTUA (hercinafier called “Protected Work™) developed by Consultant, or
resulting from the performance of Consultant’s responsibilitics and obligations pursuant to this
Agreement, are works made for the benefit of NTUA and the property of NTUA. If for any
reason the Protected Work would not be considered a work made for the benefit of NTUA under
applicable law, Consultant hereby sells, assigns and transfers to NTUA, its successors and
assign, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Protected Work, including but not limited
to exclusive rights to produce, distribute, prepare derivative works, display and perform the
Protected Work. This provision shall survive expiration and termination of this Agrecment,

14, Retention of Final Payment. NTUA may retain the final 10% of Compensation for this
Agreement to confirm that all Services are satisfactorily completed. Once NTUA determines
that ell Services have been completed, the retention withheld by NTUA shall be released. In the
event of a dispute between NTUA and Consultant, NTUA may withhold from the final payment
an amount not to exceed 100% of the disputed amount,

MISCELLANEOUS

15. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND THE LEGAL
RELATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LAWS OF THE NAVAJO NATION, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OF
LAW RULES WHICH MAY DIRECT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY
OTHER JURISDICTION. ANY DISPUTE HEREUNDER REQUIRING JUDICIAL
RESOLUTION SHALL ONLY BE MADE THE SUBJECT OF AN ACTION BROUGHT IN
A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION AND THE
PARTIES EACH ACCEPT THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURTS TO
THE EXTENT AUTHORIZED BY THE NAVAJO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ACT, |
N.N.C. §551, ET. SEQ.

16. Complete Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the complete agreement and sets forth the
entire understanding and agrecment of the parties as to the subject matter of this Apgreement and
supersedes all prior discussions and understandings in respect to the subject of this Agreement.

17.8 everability. Ifany provision hereof is uncnforceable or invalid, it shall be given effect to the
extent it may be enforceable or valid, and such unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect the
enforceability or validity of any other pravision of this Agreement.

18. Waiver. Any waiver of any of the terms hereof shall be enforceable only to the extent it is
waived in a writing signed by the Party against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced. The
waiver by a party of a breach of any provision of this Agrecment by the other party shall not
operate or be construed as a waiver of any other or subsequent breach by the party in breach.

60f10 pd



(REVISED 8/6/2019)

19. Successors end Assigns. All provisions contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon,
inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of NTUA
and Consuliant to the same extent as if each such successor and assign was named a party to
this Agreement,

20. Navajo Preference. In performing the work under this agreement, the Consultant shall comply
with all applicable laws, policies, rules and regulations of the Navajo Nation and the NTUA,
including without limitation the Navajo Preference in Employment Law, codified at 15 N.N.C.
Sections 601, e/ seq., (the “NPEA"), and the Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act, codified
at 15 N.N.C,, Sections 201, et seq., (the “NNBOA”). The terms and provisions of the NPEA
and NNBOA are specifically incorporated herein, and become a part of this agreement, and
breach by the Consultant of any terms and provisions of such law shall constitutc a breach of
this agreement and provide grounds for the suspension or termination of the agreement or other
remedy as specified in the NPEA and NNBOA.

21. Assignment. Consultant may not assign, sell, transfer or in any other way convey its rights,
duties or obligations under this Agreement, cither in whole ot in part, without the prior written
consent of the NTUA, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, Any
attempted assignment by Consultant in violation of this section shall constitute a breach of this
Agreement and shall be voidable by NTUA in its sole and absolute discretion.

22. Notices. Any notice required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by
hand or sent by United States Registered or Certified Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as
follows:

To NTUA:

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority

P.O.Box 170

Fort Defiance, Arizona 86504

Attn: Lester Lee-Electric Systems Director

Email; lesterl@ntua.com
Phone: 928-729-6223

To Consultant:

NI Solutions, Inc.

12372 Brookstone Drive
Carmel, IN. 46032

Email: jansari@nisolution.com

23, Sovereign Immunity. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as limiting or waiving
NTUA's sovercign immunily rights cxcept to the limited cxtent provided in the Navajo Nation
Sovereign Immunity Act, | N.N.C. §551 ef seg.

70f10 Apre

1., YY)




(REVISED 8/6/2019)

EXHIBIT “B”
Scope of Work

Task #3:

NIS staff will be responsible for the following tasks:

1. Provide project management and technical direction to ensure successful execution
of contractor awarded CARES Act distribution and transmission projects. Perform field
oversight of electric construction and maintenance projects and provide weekly written
progress reports to the NTUA Electric Systems Director.

2. Monitor the assigned contractor’s performance for overall quality of work, progress
and compliance with safely standards, and construction specifications. Consullant will
perform spot checks on construction work and advise NTUA staff concerning field crew
areas that are out of compliance with set standards and specifications.

3. Monitor and review deviation reports and schedule pre and post field inspeclions with
NTUA Engineering Department. Oversee the project re-inspection to verify whether
corrections have been completed by the contractor.

4. Review plans and schedules from the contractors, inspect contractor construction
and maintenance work, and advise NTUA staff on completion of project deliverables.

5. Coordinate with NTUA Electric Engineering Department on preparalion and
scheduling of projects and review of any required ROW clearances, ROW clearing, tree
cutting, and permits required prior to start of construction.

6. Adhere and follow all NTUA safety standards and procedures and report any non-
compliance with same. Conduct periodic inspections of contractor work and provide on-
site guidance on hazardous and unusual work assignments. Coordinate with NTUA
Safety Depariment in the reporting of all safety incidents.

7. Respond to requests from NTUA technical field advice concerning contractor
construction crews as needed. Provide recommendations to NTUA Electric Engineering
Department and NTUA staff concerning construction crews and advise on methods,
materials and field changes, and approvals.

8. Review drawings, specifications and work order packages and evaluate projects
assigned to contactor crews for compliance. Review materials pre-packaging
requirements of projects for field construction and maintenance. Provide written
recommendations for changes to the NTUA Electric Engineering Department for final
design.

8of 10 N\'-.'x\v’\




(REVISED 8/6/2019)

9. Monitor construction projects for adherence to proper work methods for construction
and maintenance of overhead dislribution and transmission lines conceming work
safety practices and high quality of workmanship to meet NTUA specifications.

10. Perform other related duties as agreed.

9010

ANM




e L4

(REVISED B/6/2019)

EXHIBIT “C"
Cost of Work
TASK Description Hourly Estimated | Estimated | Estimated
Rate Weekly | Number of Costs
Hours Weeks
3 | Project Manager- | $165.00 40 24 $158,400.00
Electric Services
Sub-Total $158,400.00
Administrative $5,280.00
Fees
Total $163,680.00
Navajo Nation $9,820.80
Tax 6%
Total $173,500.80

100£10 AN




NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAIO NATION

July 13, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: Natasha Hanley, Purchasing Supervisor
HQ — Finance Purchasing

FROM: Lester Lee, Electric Systems Director
HQ — EISD/Electric Systems Division

SUBJECT: SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
FOR THE POLE REPLACEMENTS PROJECTS AND POWERLINE
CONSTRUCTION.

This is a request for sole source approval to extend the existing contract for NI Solutions project
management services. The project management services will to perform direct field oversight of the
electric pole change outs and powerline construction that is planned to be constructed beginning August
2021 by a construction contractor. NI Solutions is currently performing this service on current projects
being constructed to National Powerline, LLC. The current contract term ends on J uly 30, 2021. NTUA
recommends the contract with NI Solutions be extended to December 31, 2021. The contract amount
will also need to be increase by $210,000.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 928-729-6223 or email: lesterl/@ ntua.com

Cc:  Sninivasa Venigalla, Deputy General Manager, HQ-EISD



